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December 4,2008 

RE: APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY FOR AN OXnER APPROVING THE 

00456 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A REGUL.ATORY ASSET - C ~ S C  NO. ZOOS- 

Deal Ms Stumbo: 

Enclosed please find an original and seven (7) copies of tlie Response of 
L.ouisville Gas and Electric Company to the Supplemental Data Request of 
Coinmission Staff dated November 26, 2008, in the above-referenced 
proceeding. 

Please confirm your receipt of this inforination by placing the File Stamp of 
your Office 011 tlie enclosed additional copy. Should you liave any questions 
regarding this transaction OF this information, please contact me at (502) 627- 
3780. 

Sincerely, 

Rick E Lovekamp 

cc: Paities of Record 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY FOR AN ORDER APPROVING THE ) CASENO. 

) 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A REGULATORY ASSET ) 2008-00456 

RESPONSE OF 
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

TO 
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF 

DATED NOVEMBER 26,2008 

FILED: DECEMBER 4,2008 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 
) ss: 

The undersigned, Lonnie E. Bellar, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is 

the Vice President, State Regulation and Rates for Louisville Gas and Electiic Company, 

that he has persoiial knowledge of the matters set forth in the responses for which he i s  

identified as the witness, and the answers contained therein are true and correct to the 

best of h i s  information, kiowledge and bel 

L ~ N N I E  E. BELLAR 

Subsciibed and sworii to befoie me, a Notary Public in and befoie said County 

and State, this /-/*’ day of Decenibei, 2008 

b m  l3, i - S c ! d w r ( S E A L . )  
Notaiy Public 

My Coniiiiission Expires: 

I., d- JO r;lOlI) 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 
) ss: 

The undersigned, Valerie L. Scott, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is 

the Controller, for L.ouisville Gas and Electric Company, that she has personal Icnowledge 

of tlie matters set forth in  the responses for which she is identified as the witness, and the 

answers contained therein are true and correct to the best of her iiiforiiiatioii, Iuiowledge 

and belief. 
/ 

Subscribed and swoiii to befoie me, a Notaiy Public in and befoie said Couiity 

and State, this ad day of Deceiiibei, 2008 

h (SEAL) 
Notary Public 

My Coiiiiiiissioii Expiies: 

XnAp+ dl0 &O\O 



VEHFICATION 

STATE OF ICENTUCICY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 
) ss: 

The undersigned, Chris Hermann, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is 

Senior Vice President - Energy Delivery for L,ouisville Gas and Electric Company, that 

he has personal luiowledge of the matters set forth in the responses fol- wliicli hc is 

identified as the witness, and the answers contained therein are true and correct to the 

best of his information, knowledge and belief. 

CHRIS L ~ ~ R M A N N  

Subsciibed and sworii to before me, a Notaly Public in and befoie said County 

and State, this 3rd day of Decembei, 2008. 

My Commission Expiies: 





Response to Question No. 1 

Bellnr 
rage I or z 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Response to Supplemental Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated November 26,2008 

Case NO. 2008-00456 

Question No. 1 

Witness: Lonnie E. Bellar 

Q-1. Refer to LG&E’s response to Item 2 of the Commission Staff‘s (“Staff”) initial 
data request (“Staff’s first request”). 

a. Explain why the reason cited in the first paragraph of the response, the 
magnitude o f  the Hurricane IIce damage and related service restoration costs, 
is relevant to whether the costs are considered for recovery in LG&E’s 
pending rate case as coinpared to a future rate case. 

b. Explain why the reason cited in the second paragraph of the response, that 
there are no more Hurricane Ilce-related expenses to be incurred, is relevant to 
whether LG&E’s seivice restoration costs are considered for recovery in its 
pending rate case as conipared to a future rate case. 

c. The reason cited in the third paragraph of the response concerns providing 
equity from a timing perspective so that “[tlhe customers who benefited from 
the repair of Hurricane Ilce’s damages will help pay for those benefits.” 
Explain why, given this reasoning, LG&E has indicated that it plans to 
propose that its Hurricane Ilce costs be amoi%ized over three years rather than a 
shorter amortization period. 

d. Explain why the reason cited in the fourth paragraph of the response, that the 
Hurricane Ilte-related expenses were incurred during a capital-intensive 
construction program and while a slumping economy greatly restricted access 
to capital, is relevant to whether LG&E’s service restoration costs are 
considered for recovery in its pending rate case as compaed to a future rate 
case. 

e. The reason cited in the fifth paragraph of the response appears to address the 
issue of gradualism as it relates to increases in rates. Clarify whether the last 
sentence of the paragraph refers to a “[hligher change in base rates” in  a future 
LG&E rate case as opposed to its pending rate case. 



Response to Question No. 1 
Page 2 of 2 

Bellar 
A-I. a. As stated in the reinainder of LG&E’s response to Commission Staffs First 

data request No. 2, Hurricane Ilce’s magnitude and the magnitude of the 
Companies’ cost of responding thereto are relevant for several reasons. 

The Hurricane Ilte storm and associated damage to LG&E’s electrical system 
are exceptional, major and significant. By the time rates are authorized in the 
pending rate case, repair of the damage caused by Hurricane Ike will be 
completed and all the costs will be known and measureable. The Commission 
should consider Hurricane Ike storm and associated damage in the pending 
rate case because they are so exceptional. 

b. Though there may be minimal costs that are not received until March 31, 
2009, tlie Company anticipates that the majority of actual costs will be Icnown 
as of the 2008 accounting closiiig period in early Jaiuai-y. Therefore, it is now 
appropriate for the Company to amortize and recover said expenses. 

c. LG&E has not suggested that there be a three-year amortization of its 
Hurricane Ilce operations mid maintenance expenses, but rather that LG&E 
would amortize those expenses over five years, in accord with past storm cost 
recoveries for the Companies.’ SucIi an amortization will allow LG&E to 
have reasonably timely recovery of those costs while also avoiding a much 
higher increase by recovering the costs over a shorter period. 

d. Regulatory treatinent and decisions have always been an important 
coiisideration for capital markets and lenders. This is especially so when 
I-Iurricane Ike-related expenses were incurred during a capital-intensive 
construction program and capital markets are volatile and in turmoil. Timely 
recovery of these exceptional restoration costs caused by such an exceptional 
storm in the pending rate case rather than in the future is a decision that will 
be reviewed by the capital markets and lenders for evaluating tlie current 
regulatory enviroiiinent and signals of any changes. 

e. Yes, the last sentence of the cited paragraph refers to a “higher change in base 
rates” in a hture LG&E rate case. 

I See, e g , Application at 6-7 





LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Response to Supplemental Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated November 26,2008 

Case No. 2008-00456 

Question No. 2 

Witness: Valerie L. Scott 

Q-2. Refer to LG&E's response to Item 3.b of Staffs first request, which includes a 
nine-month and a 12-month income statement for its electric operations for the 
period elided September 30, 2008. 

a. Provide comparable LG&E electric operations income statements for the 
periods ended September .30,2005,2006, and 2007. 

b. Provide LG&E's balance sheet as of September 30, 2008 and, either in the 
balance sheet or a separate schedule, provide its plant-in-service balances 
separately for electric plant and gas plant. 

A-2. a. See attached. 

b. See attached 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Response to Supplemental Data Request of Commission Staff' 
Dated November 26,2008 

Case No. 2008-00456 

Question No. 3 

Witness: Chris Hermann /Valerie L. Scott 

Q-3. Refer to parts c. and d. of the response to Item 4 of Staffs first request, which 
emphasize that LG&E will only seek recovery of actual costs and not for 
estimates or contingencies. Identify the point in time by which LG&E expects to 
know all actual costs and describe what steps will be involved in reaching that 
point. 

A-i. In the Ilte Storm Report that was filed on November 26, 2008 LG&E anticipated 
that all final costs would be determined on or about March 31, 2009. Though 
there may be sonie niiniinal costs that are not received until March 3 1, 2009, the 
Company anticipates that the majority of actual costs will be known as of the 
2008 accounting closing period in early January. LG&E is tracking the receipt of 
invoices from companies utilized during the storm in order to deteiinine when all 
outside invoices have been received. 


